The Company repurchased the ALTEO 2019/I bonds in full during the year, prior to the maturity thereof. 

On March 30, 2017 the parent company of the Group issued bonds by private placement under the 

designation ALTEO 2020/I in a total amount of HUF 2,150,000,000, that is, two billion one hundred and 

fifty million forints. 

On June 7, 2019 the Parent company of the Group issued dematerialized zero coupon bonds with a 

maturity of 3 years by private placement under the designation “ALTEO 2022/II”. The total face value 

of the issue is HUF 1,693,630,000, the issue value is 88.9158% of the face value.